SOL-514-15-000009 - Reintegration
QUESTIONS & ANSWERS DOCUMENT
April 13, 2015

TECHNICAL

1. Please clarify if the target population (adults and children) includes demobilized
Autodefensas Unidas de Colombia (AUC) and other ex-combatants who have
demobilized on an individual basis over the last few years and who will still be leaving on
this basis prior to and perhaps after Peace Accords are signed.

Response:

The target population of the program refers to current CODA certified adult ex-
combatants and disengaged child soldiers. CODA stands for Comité Operativo de
Dejacion de Armas; But, if a Peace Accord is signed, the target population may also
include those who are a part of a collective demobilization process.

2. Performance Monitoring and Evaluation Plan (PMEP): P. 18 of the RFA notes that the
PMEP is included in the Technical Approach. On p. 30 it states that the PMEP will be
submitted to USAID for approval within 60 days of award. Please clarify if an initial
PMEP is required as part of the technical proposal and if so if it may be included in the
required annexes.

Response:

Thank you for your question. An illustrative PMEP is required as an annex of the
technical proposal and will not be counted within the 35 page limit. A more robust
version of the PMEP should be submitted to USAID for approval within 60 days of
award.

3. Geographic Focus: On page 12 it is stated that criteria for determining the target
municipalities of the activity will include:

- a. Municipalities where 75% of adult and child ex-combatants are concentrated.
Question: Does this include those that have already demobilized over the last ten years
or those expected to be demobilized from the pending peace negotiations or both?

Response:

USAID is currently supporting the ex-combatants that are active in their reintegration
route. Having said that applicants are encouraged to search and analize contextual
information that to enrich their technical proposal. As such, the decision is up to the
applicant.

- b. Areas at high risk of recruitment by illegal armed groups. Question: The
project may try to avoid these areas for the obvious reason that the risk of re-recruitment
or recidivism is high. Should the project target these areas regardless?



Response

It is the applicant responsibility to asses security concerns while creating a strategic
approach to implement the program. The applicant should include security concerns
from a cost and a technical perspective reflected in the Branding and Marketing strategy.
As such, the decision is up to the applicant.

c. Conflict affected areas in need of community conflict mitigation programs with
historic presence of illegal armed groups. Question: Same as the one immediately
above for the same reason.

Response:
See answer immediately above on 3b

- Should not the project be allowed to target those areas where the program will have
the greatest chance of success in terms of community acceptance and protection and
prevention factors?

Response:

The applicant should present a technical approach that addresses the requirements
presented in Section 1 of RFA (pages 4-13). It is the responsibility of the applicant to
provide an strategic approach that identifies risks and how to mitigate them in order to
achieve success. As such, the decision is up to the applicant.

Should this proposal take into account ex-combatants currently serving jail terms as part
of the target population that needs to be reintegrated into civilian life if these will be
released in the time that this project operates?

Response:

You should include all CODA-certified ex-combatants that participate in formal ACR
reintegration processes in your technical approach. All assistance to ex-combatants
must be provided in accordance with U.S. law and regulation, including but not limited to
OFAC sanctions, "material support” terrorism statutes, and prohibitions on assistance to
narcotraffickers.

On page 7, the concept of “including support to national and/or international verification
efforts,” is incorporated in Objective 1. We are unclear as to the desired scope of this
support, notwithstanding the note in the middle of page 7.

a. Obijective 1, generally speaking, appears to be time-constrained to the
“demobilization roll-out phase.” Is the support to verification likewise limited?
Response: No, verification support is not limited to the demobilization roll-out phase.

b. Does the reference to verification also include screening of eligible ex-
combatants (i.e. verification of eligibility)?

Response: No, the Colombian Government is the sole authorized actor that screens
and vets eligible ex-combatants through the CODA mechanism.



c. While the expected results reference, “verifying . . . the DDR process,” the
problem statement refers to a much broader need to “verify . . . the
implementation of the peace agreement,” and states that “the Program should be
positioned to support the verification process.” Is the scope limited to DDR or is
it broader?

Response:
The scope of the verification activities under the new reintegration programare limited to
what the GOC-FARC negotiating teams agree to regarding DDR processes.

On page 7, the expected results for Objective 3, include: “The Legal Framework for
Peace implemented.” It is our view that the Legal Framework for Peace is far outside the
boundaries of the Program description. The Decree includes, for example, the
establishment of a Truth Commission and makes numerous references to victims’
reparations. Even with respect to legal processing of ex-combatants, the Decree aims to
authorize, at the constitutional level, high level decisions by Congress, the Presidency
and the Attorney General relating to future laws regulating the status of ex-combatants.
Can we limit the reach of this result? Perhaps focusing on increasing the Governments
capacity to legally process ex-combatants in accordance with the Legal Framework for
Peace?

Response:

This is part of the contextual information that the potential bidders will need to gather
and analyze to enrich their technical proposal. However, keep in mind that this program,
in general, and this objective, specifically, is focused on demobilized ex-combatants and
disengaged children. Other USAID programs address parts of the legal framework for
peace, such as establishing a Truth Commission, victims’ reparations, etc. As such, itis
advised that the applicant focus on what and how the legal framework for peace affects
and relates to ex-combatants.

On page 12, relating to the geographic focus: Does the reference to 75% of adult and
child ex-combatants refer to “new” (mostly FARC and ELN) ex-combatants or the full
GOC caseload including AUC ex-combatants who have yet to graduate? Or are we free
to construe this criterion according to our understanding?

Response:
See answer 3a.

We understand that there are four (4) program objectives. We would like to know if it is
possible to submit an application that includes fewer than 4 objectives -1, 2 or 3
objectives-, or if it is mandatory to present a program that responds to all 4 goals.

Response:

The applicant must address all four components to be responsive to the RFA
requirements.

On pages 18 and 28, the PMEP is included in the evaluation criteria; however, on page
30, the RFA specifies that the PMEP should be submitted 60 days after the award is
signed. Would you kindly specify:

a. If the PMEP should be delivered as part of the application?
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b. If so, should we follow the content guidance on page 30 or is a simpler version
requested in the application?
If included in the technical application, is the PMEP included in the page limit?

Response:
See answer to question number 2.

10. Would it be acceptable to include a type of rapid response fund in our proposal that
would explicitly allow flexibility to meet urgent requests for the GoC?

Response:
It is the applicants decision to present their most strategic approach.

11. According to there are no construction jobs allowed for this program for the ex-soldiers?
Response:

Although construction activities will not be supported through this program job creation
and other vocational skills training are up to the applicant discretion.

12.  What documents should be included in section annexes to the technical proposal?

Response:
See answer to question number 2.

CONTRACTING & OTHERS:

13 Is it possible to have an applicant’s conference?

Response:
No. At this time we are moving forward with the solicitation.

14, Paper size: The RFA requires use of standard A4 sized paper. We request the ability to
submit on US-standard 8-1/2" x 11" paper as well.

Response:
Applicants should submit the application using U.S.-stadard 8-1/2” x 11” paper size.

15. Timing of submission: The issuance date on the solicitation is March 18. However the
documents were not posted on Grants.Gov<http://Grants.Gov> until March 24. Given
the complexity and requirements for extensive coordination and cooperation with
Government of Colombia actors, we respectfully request an extension of the due date
until May 24 to allow for a full 60 days of proposal preparation.

Response:
USAID is granting an extension of the Closing date to June 9, 2015.

16. On Page 21, the RFA states that the application must include "position descriptions for
all employees and consultants. This information will also be required for sub-recipients.”



17.

18.

19.

Given the staff required for the implementation of this activity from a variety of partners,
we would request that this be waived for sub-recipients at this time.

Response:

Applicants must provide resumes and proposed position descriptions for the candidates
proposed for all key personnel. The resumes should indicate the names of the proposed
personnel, and demonstrate that the proposed key personnel possess the skills and
knowledge to effectively carry out their proposed responsibilities.

On Page 21, the RFA states that applicants must "specify key personnel under the
programs and include CVs for all those individuals and salary history." Given that this will
be a Cooperative Agreement, we would request that the requirement for providing salary
history be waived.

Response:

USAID cannot waive this requirement. Applicants must specify key personnel under the
program and include CVs and salary history for them, in order to determine
reasonableness of their rates.

The RFP states that the project is expected to commence approximately August 15,
2015. However, it is possible, even likely, that negotiations on remaining agenda items
may result in a significant delay in reaching final accords. If this is the case, will the start
date of the project be advanced accordingly?

Response:
The august 15 date is an estimated/anticipated date for the award. formalization of the
award may result in an earlier of later date of the award.

The current application includes a key personnel profile. Which positions should be
included under this label of “key personnel.”

Response:

USAID may designate as key personnel only those positions that are essential to the
successful implementation of the recipient’s program. USAID’s policy limits this to a
reasonable number of positions, generally no more than five positions or five percent of
recipient employees working under the award, whichever is greater

Applicants must provide resumes and proposed position descriptions for the candidates
proposed for all key personnel.

USAID anticipate applicant to propose at a minimum a Chief of Party (COP)



20.

21.

On page 18 — 19 and again on page 28, regarding Personnel and Management
(staffing):

a. Under Personnel, the RFA requires that key personnel responsible for liaising
with USAID must be fluent in written and oral English and Spanish. If a candidate were
to propose highly qualified individuals for management positions who lack English-
language fluency, can this be compensated for through other English-language
capacities within the team (including in supervisory, equal and support functions)? Is it
necessary or useful for the Organization to commit to providing language training for
these individuals?

Response:

It is USAID policy that English is the official language of all award documents because a
translation may not convey the full meaning of the original. English is the controlling
language under USAID awards.

Key personnel must have strong English language abilities that ensure effective
communication with USAID and other USG entities, and high-quality writing and
reporting at a professional level.

b. Under Management, USAID requests an “overall staffing plan with . . . relevant
experience, knowledge and skills. Moreover, “staff . . . will be evaluated on . . . academic
background, expertise and years of experience.” We are not clear on whether the
guidance is to identify specific individuals and set out their expertise with respect to ALL
positions, only the top X positions or Y% of positions? Can we leave some positions,
especially junior technical and support positions, open for a competitive process at a
later date? Does USAID have any guidance in this regard?

Response:
USAID only requires detailed resumes for the anticipated management staffing structure;
individual personnel has not have to be identified, it can be determined at a later date.

On page 27, the RFA states that “submissions should be organized along the lines of the
selection criteria below,” and “applicants must organize the narrative sections of their
applications in the same order as the selection criteria using the outline below.” Later on
the same page, criteria for Technical Approach are provided as Approach,
Understanding, Conflict Sensitivity, PMEP, and Coordination. We are not clear on
whether USAID requests that we organize the narrative according to these criteria (i.e.,
with a section on “understanding”) or is instead referring to the three headings,
“Approach,” “Personnel” and “Management and Logistics.” The latter makes more sense
as the narrative will be clearer if understanding and conflict sensitivity are incorporated
into the approach, rather than presented as stand-alone concepts.

Response:



22.

23.

24,

Applicants must present the narrative along the lines of the selection criteria, Section V.
Application Review Information, (1) Evaluation of the Technical Application; Criteria for
Consideration by the technical evaluation committee:

1. Technical Approach

2. Personnel

3. Management and Logistics

The PMEP may be an Annex document.

On page 21, the RFA indicates that the “required budget format is included as an annex “.
In annex C we found references to the SF-424 series. Is the SF-424A the budget format
mentioned on page 217 If not, what format should we use?

Response:

In addition to the above mentioned documents, the applicant should submit an Excel
budget un-protected spread-sheet (attached to the Cost Application) that includes details
line item information using formulas and complete budget narrative. See complement to
Annex C of this RFA for a sample of the budget template and the budget format shown in
the SF-424A.

The grant application package for this RFA available through grants.gov corresponds to
“RESEARCH & RELATED” type of project (see attachment oppRFA-514-15-000009-
CcidRFA-514-15-000009). Could you please confirm the application package for this RFA?

Response:
The application package is the RFA itself. The applications must be sent via e-mail to
cdorsey@usaid.gov and nfarfan@usaid.gov, rather than electronic through the system
grants.gov.

Is it possible to submit an application that considers and proposes a subcontract for one
or more of the activities and/or components? If that were the case, which information on
the subcontract should be included in the application?

Response:

Yes, it is possible to submit an application that considers and proposes a subcontract for
one or more of the activities and/or components. Financial Plans for all proposed sub-
grants and subcontracts must have the same format and level of detail as those of the
Applicant. Following the Applicant's detailed budget breakdown, detailed budget
breakdowns for each sub-Applicants/ (sub) contractor must be presented. Sub-
Applicant/ (sub) contractor budgets must not be intermingled. The first page must be a
summary budget, following the same budget format and line items as are set forth above
for the full term of the sub-agreement/subcontract. Detailed budget notes which explain
how the subawards' proposed budget was reviewed and how a determination was made
that it is fair and reasonable must be provided.



25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

The cover letter reads as follows: "USAID intends to provide funding between
$20,000,000 and $24,000,000 (...) USAID reserves the right to fund any or none of the
applications submitted in response to this RFA". Considering this, is it possible to submit
an application with a budget under $20,000,000, or is it mandatory for all applications to
have a budget of at least $20,000,0007?

Response:

It is possible to submit an application with a budget under $20,000,000 as long as it
complies with the requirements under the Request for Application RFA to reach the
program objectives.

Is the Marking and Branding Plan necessary for the first application document, or is it a
submission requirement only for selected proposal?

Response:

USAID requires the submission of a Branding Strategy and a Marking Plan by the
“apparently successful applicant.” This would be required accordingly. Applicants must
include costs associated with branding and marking.

Does USAID have a preference for the proportion of funds allocated to each objective of
the RFA?

Response:

USAID does not have any preference for the proportion of funds allocated to each
objective.

Only the direct cost and indirect cost is allowed on this RFA?
Response:

Yes, all cost associated with the program as long as they are allocable, allowable and
reasonable. (see FAR 31.201)

Does the program give preference for women small business own in the USA?

Response:

There is no set aside funding for any specific organization category. This is full and
open competition, under which any type of organization,(large or small, commercial (for
profit) firms, faith-based, and nonprofit organizations, Public International Organizations
(P10Os)) are eligible to apply.



30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

In accordance with paragraph 3.3 of Section 3:

- What do local partners mean? Local partners may include: national government
agencies, local government agencies, national and local organizations?

Response:

A local organization does not include subsidiaries, affiliates, or member entities of
organizations located outside of, or organized outside of Colombia Local Partners can
include national government agencies, local government agencies, universities and local
organizations that are Legally organized under the Colombian laws. USAID does not
anticipate to award any agreement directly to Colombian Government organizations.
(see ADS 201 for definition of local organization).

Do potential partners have to be listed in the proposal? Do we have to attach agreement
letters with potential partners? Can we only include a mapping with identified partners at
national and / or local level?

Response:
The Potential partners should be identified but not necessarily listed. Applicants can

include identification mapping to illustrate their strategic approach.

While for-profit firms may participate, pursuant to 2 CFR 200 and 2 CFR 700 profit, which
is any amount in excess of allowable direct and indirect costs, is not allowed for recipients
of USAID assistance awards.

Is cost share mandatory?

Response:

Cost Share is not mandatory. As stated in Section Ill of the RFA — Eligibility Information,
6. Cost Share. “The provision of cost share under this activity is suggested, but not
required, at 20% of the estimated program amount. At their discretion, applicants may
propose a cost share in cash, in kind, or a combination of both. All cash and in-kind
contributions committed by partners must be documented.

Cost Share refers to the resources a recipient contributes to the total cost of an
agreement. Cost share becomes a condition of an award when it is part of the approved
award budget. The cost share must be verifiable from the recipient’s records; for U.S.
organizations it is subject to the requirements of 2 CFR 200.306, and for non-U.S.
organizations it is subject to the Standard Provision “ Cost Share”; and can be audited.

Is it necessary to attach the resumes of all members of the project team? Or is it only
necessary the resumes of the key personnel?

Response:
Please see response to question 16.

Due the complexity of the proposal, it is possible to postpone the Closing Date for
Application Submission until June 97



35.

36.

Response:
Please see response to question 15.

Marking and Branding: On p. 25 of the RFA it is stated that the Agreement Officer will
request the apparently successful applicant to submit a Branding Strategy. But in
preceding paragraph it is stated that "Specific communications and promotion measures
must be described in the Branding Strategy and Banding Implementation Plan.” Please
clarify, if branding and marking is required as part of the technical submission.

Response:
Please see response to question 26.

Annexes: There is a 35 page limit on annexes. However, the required annexes are not
noted in the RFA. Please clarify which annexes are anticipated as part of this
submission.

Response:

The only annex requested by the RFA is the PMEP, any additional documentation
beyond the technical/cost application should be submitted as an annex.
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